

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAY 31 1988 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 69,928

VERNON AMOS, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

AMY LYNN DIEM  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida  
(407) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS  | iv-xiv      |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS   | 1-21        |
| ARGUMENT  |             |
| <u>POINT I</u>  | 21-35       |
| THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE<br>MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS<br>TO ALL COUNTS.  |             |
| <u>POINT II</u>   | 35-49       |
| NO REVERSIBLE ERROR IS DEMONSTRATED<br>WHERE APPELLANT FAILED TO PROFFER HIS<br>ALLEGED PRECLUDED TESTIMONY AND WHERE<br>APPELLANT ATTEMPTED TO FORCE THE TRIAL<br>COURT INTO ORDERING AN UNWARRANTED<br>SEVERANCE. |             |
| <u>POINT III</u>  | 49-64       |
| THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED<br>APPELLANT'S MOTIONS RELATING TO A<br>JURY VENIRE TO BE DRAWN FROM THE<br>COUNTY AT LARGE WHERE THE PALM<br>BEACH JURY DISTRICT SYSTEM IS<br>CONSTITUTIONAL.                      |             |
| <u>POINT IV</u>   | 65-70       |
| THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS<br>DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING JURORS, AND HIS<br>EXCUSALS DID NOT CONSTITUTE A<br>SYSTEMATIC EXCLUSION OF BLACK JURORS.  |             |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>POINT V</u>  | 71-74       |
| APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION<br>WAS NOT DENIED.   |             |
| <u>POINT VI</u>   | 75-79       |
| THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS<br>DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S<br>MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AS TO A COMMENT<br>MADE BY CO-DEFENDANT SPENCER DURING<br>OPENING ARGUMENT.               |             |
| <u>POINT VII</u>  | 79-83       |
| APPELLANT'S ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT IN THE<br>MURDERS, ROBBERIES; HIS RECKLESS<br>INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE, AND DEGREE<br>OF CULPABILITY PERMITTED THE IMPOSITION<br>OF THE DEATH PENALTY. |             |
| <u>POINT VIII</u>   | 83-91       |
| THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED<br>EVIDENCE IRRELEVANT TO STATUTORY AND<br>NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS.   |             |
| <u>POINT IX</u>   | 92-102      |
| THE TRIAL COURT'S OVERRIDE OF THE<br>JURY'S VOTE RECOMMENDING A LIFE<br>SENTENCE ON COUNT I WAS NOT ERROR.  |             |
| <u>POINT X</u>  | 102-108     |
| THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED A<br>SENTENCE OF DEATH IN COUNT V, IN<br>ACCORD WITH THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION.  |             |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>POINT XI</u>   | 108-110     |
| THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ALLOWING<br>VICTIM TESTIMONY DURING THE SENTENCING<br>HEARING CONDUCTED BEFORE THE JUDGE ONLY.   |             |
| <u>POINT XII</u>  | 110-113     |
| THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED<br>APPELLANT'S CHALLENGES TO THE<br>CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S<br>CAPITAL PUNISHMENT LAWS AND HIS<br>CHALLENGE TO THE IMPOSITION OF THE<br>DEATH PENALTY FOR CRIMES COMMITTED BY<br>BLACKS AGAINST NON-BLACKS. |             |
| <u>POINT XIII</u>   | 113-116     |
| THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING<br>APPELLANT'S MOTIONS REGARDING DEATH<br>QUALIFIED JURORS AND BIFURCATED JURY.  |             |
| CONCLUSION  | 117         |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  | 117         |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASE</u>   | <u>PAGE</u>      |
|---|------------------|
| <u>Adams v. Culver,</u><br>111 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1959)  | 58               |
| <u>Adams v. State,</u><br>445 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)  | 78               |
| <u>Adams v. State,</u><br>341 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1976),<br><u>cert. denied</u> 434 U.S. 878 (1977)       | 26               |
| <u>Adams v. Wainwright,</u><br>709 F.2d 1443, 1446-1447<br>(11th Cir. 1983)                           | 80               |
| <u>Alexander v. Louisiana,</u><br>[405 U.S. 625] at 632, 92 S.Ct.<br>at 1226 [1972])                  | 56               |
| <u>Alicea v. Gagnon,</u><br>675 F.2d 913, 925 (2nd Cir. 1982)   | 49               |
| <u>Anderson v. Cassiles,</u><br>531 F.2d 682 (2nd Cir. 1976)  | 53               |
| <u>Barsden v. State,</u><br>203 So.2d 194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)   | 76               |
| <u>Booker v. State,</u><br>397 So.2d 910, 910 (Fla.),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S.<br>957 (1981) | 110              |
| <u>Booth v. Maryland,</u><br>107 S.Ct. 2529 (1987)  | 108, 109,<br>110 |
| <u>Brooks v. Town of Orange Park,</u><br>286 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)                            | 61               |
| <u>Brookings v. State,</u><br>11 F.L.W. 445, 449 (Fla.<br>August 28, 1986)                            | 92               |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Brown v. State,</u><br>413 So.2d 414 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)   | 73         |
| <u>Brumbley v. State,</u><br>435 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984)  | 32         |
| <u>Bryant v. State,</u><br>386 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1980)  | 52, 56     |
| <u>Budget Commission of Pinellas County</u><br><u>v. Blocker,</u> 60 So.2d 193, 195<br>(Fla. 1951). | 60         |
| <u>Buford v. State,</u><br>402 So.2d 357, 358 (Fla. 1986)   | 80         |
| <u>Burch v. State,</u><br>13 F.L.W. 152, 153 (Fla. Feb. 18,<br>1988)                                | 92         |
| <u>Burr v. State,</u><br>466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985),<br><u>cert. denied</u> 106 S.Ct. 201           | 101        |
| <u>Butler v. Untied States,</u><br>611 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1980)                                    | 53         |
| <u>Castaneda v. Partida,</u><br>430 U.S. 482, 494, 97 S.Ct.<br>1272, 1280, 51 L.Ed.2d 498 (1977)    | 55, 56, 67 |
| <u>Chapman v. California,</u><br>386 U.S. 18 (1967)   | 49         |
| <u>Christopher v. State,</u><br>407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981)   | 66         |
| <u>Correll v. State.</u><br>13 F.L.W. 34 (Fla. Jan. 14 1988)  | 104        |
| <u>Crane v. Kentucky,</u><br>476 U.S. 683 (1986)  | 49         |
| <u>Crofton v. State,</u><br>491 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)                                       | 42         |
| <u>Crum v. State,</u><br>398 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1981)  | 42         |

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Delap v. Dugger,</u><br>513 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1987)   | 90          |
| <u>Diaz v. State,</u><br>513 So.2d 1045, 1408 (Fla. 1987)  | 80, 116     |
| <u>Dougan v. State,</u><br>470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985),<br>cert.denied, _____ U.S. _____,<br>89 L.Ed.2d 900 (1986)                       | 116         |
| <u>Downer v. State,</u><br>374 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1971)   | 72          |
| <u>Doyle v. State,</u><br>460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)  | 70, 104     |
| <u>Duren v. Missouri</u><br>439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664,<br>58 L.Ed.2d 579 (1979)  | 52, 53, 67  |
| <u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u><br>455 U.S. 104 (1982)   | 86          |
| <u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u><br>823 F.2d 1439, 1449-1450 (11th<br>Cir. 1981) modified, other<br>grounds, 833 F.2d 250 (11th<br>Cir. 1987) | 80          |
| <u>Elledge v. State,</u><br>346 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977)  | 108         |
| <u>Engle v. State,</u><br>570 So.2d 881, 883 (Fla. 1987)   | 80, 81, 101 |
| <u>Enmund v. Florida,</u><br>485 U.S. 797, 800, 782 (1982)   | 79, 80, 81  |
| <u>Ferguson v. State,</u><br>377 So.2d 709, 710 (Fla. 1979)  | 58          |
| <u>Garcia v. State,</u><br>492 So.2d 360, 363 368 (Fla. 1986)  | 80          |
| <u>Glass v. Butler,</u><br>820 F.2d 112, 113 (5th Cir. 1987)   | 79-80       |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Gore v. State,</u><br>475 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1985)<br><u>cert. denied</u> 106 S.Ct. 1240   | 105    |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u><br>428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909,<br>49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)           | 111    |
| <u>Griffin v. State,</u><br>474 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1985),<br><u>cert. denied</u> 106 S.Ct. 869 | 24, 31 |
| <u>Griffin v. Wainwright,</u><br>760 F.2d 1505, 1519-1520<br>(11th Cir. 1985)               | 80, 81 |
| <u>Grigsby v. Mabry,</u><br>758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)                                    | 116    |
| <u>Grossman v. State,</u><br>13 F.L.W. (Fla. Feb. 18, 1988)                                 | 109    |
| <u>Hall v. State,</u><br>403 So.2d 1319, 1321 (Fla. 1981)                                   | 27, 28 |
| <u>Hansbrough v. State,</u><br>509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)                                   | 95     |
| <u>Hayek v. Lee County,</u><br>231 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1970).                                   | 61     |
| <u>Hill v. State,</u><br>515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)  | 87     |
| <u>Hill v. Thigpen</u><br>667 F. Supp. 314, 338, n. 4<br>(N.D. Miss. 1987)                  | 110    |
| <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u><br>U.S. _____, 107 S.Ct.<br>1821 (1987)                         | 86     |
| <u>Hitchcock v. State,</u><br>413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982)                                     | 22     |
| <u>Hoy v. State,</u><br>353 So.2d 826, 832 (Fla. 1977)                                      | 92     |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u><br>502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)                                       | 82     |



|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <u>Jent v. State,</u><br>408 So.2d 1024, 1032 (Fla. 1981)<br><u>cert. denied</u> 457 U.S. 1111        | 105      |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u><br>484 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)<br><u>review denied</u> 494 So.2d 1151 | 32       |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u><br>403 So.2d at 1320   | 29       |
| <u>Jordan v. State,</u><br>293 So.2d 131, 132 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974)                                     | 56, 64   |
| <u>King v. State,</u><br>514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)  | 85, 86   |
| <u>Lambrix v. State,</u><br>494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)  | 116      |
| <u>LeDuc v. State,</u><br>365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)   | 103      |
| <u>Lightfoot v. State,</u><br>64 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1953)  | 61       |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u><br>438 U.S. 586, 604-605  | 85, 86   |
| <u>Lockhart v. McCree,</u><br>476 U.S. ____, 90 L.Ed.2d 137<br>(1986)                                 | 113, 116 |
| <u>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber,</u><br>329 U.S. 459, 67 S.Ct. 374,<br>91 L.Ed. 422 (1947)   | 111      |
| <u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u><br>U.S. ____, 42 Cr. L. 3029<br>3032-3033 (Decided January 13,<br>1988)  | 112      |
| <u>Martin v. Wainwright,</u><br>770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985)   | 87       |
| <u>Masterson v. State,</u><br>12 F.L.W. 603 (Fla. Dec. 10, 1987)                                      | 116      |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u><br>481 U.S. ____, 95, L.Ed.2d<br>262, 107 S.Ct. ____ (1987)                                     | 112, 113   |
| <u>McCrae v. State,</u><br>12 F.L.W. 310 (Fla. June 18, 1987)   | 113        |
| <u>McCrae v. State,</u><br>395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert.</u><br><u>denied, McCray v. Florida,</u><br>102 S.Ct. 583 | 45         |
| <u>McCray v. State,</u><br>416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1987)  | 43, 47, 97 |
| <u>McGee v. State,</u><br>304 So.2d 142 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974)   | 69         |
| <u>Melton v. State,</u><br>404 So.2d 798 (Fla. DCA 1981)  | 73         |
| <u>Menendez v. State,</u><br>368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)   | 104        |
| <u>Middleton v. State,</u><br>426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)<br><u>cert. denied</u> 103 S.Ct. 3573                             | 25         |
| <u>Morgan v. State,</u><br>515 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1987)  | 87         |
| <u>Nava v. State,</u><br>450 So.2d 606, 609<br>(Fla. 4th DCA 1984)  | 48         |
| <u>Oats v. State,</u><br>446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)   | 25, 96     |
| <u>O'Callghan v. State,</u><br>So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983)  | 43, 47     |
| <u>Orosz v. State,</u><br>389 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)  | 69         |
| <u>Peek v. State,</u><br>395 So.2d 492, 497 (Fla. 1980)   | 111        |
| <u>Perez v. State,</u><br>491 So.2d 280   | 77         |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Pinder v. State,</u><br>366 So.2d 38 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1978),<br><u>approved</u> 375 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1981) | 22                |
| <u>Pope v. State,</u><br>441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1982)   | 45                |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u><br>429 So.2d 293, 296 (Fla. 1983)   | 92                |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u><br>428 U.S. 242, 257-258 (1976)  | 111, 112          |
| <u>Quince v. State,</u><br>414 So.2d 185, 187 (Fla. 1982)   | 92                |
| <u>Ray v. State,</u><br>403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)   | 74                |
| <u>Richardson v. Marsh,</u><br>481 U.S. _____, 109 S.Ct. _____, 95<br>L.Ed.2d 176, 187 (1987)             | 43                |
| <u>Riley v. State,</u><br>366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978),<br><u>cert. denied</u> 459 U.S. 981 (1982)            | 104               |
| <u>Roberts v. State,</u><br>12 F.L.W. 325 (Fla. July 2, 1987)   | 113               |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u><br>511 So.2d 526, 534 (Fla. 1987)   | 85, 87, 98<br>108 |
| <u>Rose v. State,</u><br>452 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982),<br><u>cert. denied</u> 103 S.Ct. 1883                 | 22                |
| <u>Ross v. State,</u><br>474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)   | 22                |
| <u>Salvatore v. State,</u><br>355 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1979)   | 76                |
| <u>Shelton v. Reeder,</u><br>121 So.2d 145, 151 (Fla. 1960)   | 59                |
| <u>Sireci v. State,</u><br>399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)  | 108               |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright,</u><br>578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978),<br>cert. denied 440 U.S. 976,<br>99 S.Ct. 1548, 59 L.Ed.2d 796 (1979) | 111      |
| <u>Squires v. State,</u><br>450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)<br>cert. denied<br>105 S.Ct. 268   | 97, 106  |
| <u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u><br>____ U.S. ____, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 1673<br>90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)   | 87, 88   |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u><br>217 So.2d 359 (Fla. DCA 1986)  | 48, 48   |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u><br>470 So.2d 894, 901 (Fla. 1981)<br>cert. denied 456 U.S. 984<br>(1982)  | 106      |
| <u>Spinkellink v. State,</u><br>313 So.2d 666, 670 (Fla. 1975),<br>cert. denied 428 U.S. 911 (1976)                                      | 23, 34   |
| <u>St. Petersburg Bank and Trust Company v. Hamm,</u><br>414 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1982)   | 58       |
| <u>Stano v. State,</u><br>470 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1984),<br>cert. denied 471 U.S. 1111 (1985)  | 106      |
| <u>State v. Bell,</u><br>360 S.E. 2nd 706, 713 n. 4<br>(S.C. 1987)   | 109, 110 |
| <u>State v. Bolender,</u><br>12 F.L.W. 83, 84 (Fla. January 29,<br>1987)   | 92       |
| <u>State v. Brown,</u><br>358 S.E. 2nd 1 (N.C. 1987)   | 109      |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio,</u><br>491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)  | 78       |

|  |   |        |
|--|---|--------|
| <u>State v. Dixon</u>                              | 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)<br>cert. denied 416 U.S.<br>943 (1974)                                      | 108    |
| <u>State v. ex rel. Kennedy v. Lee,</u>            | 274 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1973)   | 59     |
| <u>State v. Freber,</u>                            | 366 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1978)   | 72     |
| <u>State v. Miller,</u>                            | 468 So.2d 1051, 1053<br>(Fla. 4th DCA 1985)   | 59     |
| <u>State v. Post,</u>                              | 513 N.E. 2nd 754, 757-758<br>n. 1 (Ohio 1987)   | 109    |
| <u>State v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.,</u> | 411 So.2d 1012, 1015-16 (Fla. 5th<br>DCA 1982)  | 60     |
| <u>State v. T.L.W.,</u>                            | 457 So.2d 566 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)   | 74     |
| <u>Strahorn v. State,</u>                          | 436 So.2d 447 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)   | 74     |
| <u>Straight v. State,</u>                          | 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981),<br>cert. denied 102 S.Ct. 556  | 34     |
| <u>Sullivan v. State,</u>                          | 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)<br>cert. denied, 428 U.S. 911 (1976)                                      | 49, 74 |
| <u>Tafero v. Dugger,</u>                           | 13 F.L.W. 161 (Fla. Feb. 26, 1986)  | 89     |
| <u>Tafero v. Wainwright,</u>                       | 796 F.2d 1314, 1318 (11th Cir. 1986)  | 80, 89 |
| <u>Talavera v. State,</u>                          | 227 So.2d 493 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1969)<br>affirmed in part, quashed in part<br>243 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1971) | 46, 47 |
| <u>Talavera v. Wainwright,</u>                     | 468 F.2d 1013, 1014 (5th Cir. 1972)   | 46     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Taylor v. Louisiana,</u><br>419 U.S. 522, 528 (1975)  | 50         |
| <u>Tedder v. State,</u><br>322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)  | 92, 103    |
| <u>Thomas v. State,</u><br>421 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1982)   | 113        |
| <u>Tison v. Arizona,</u><br>481 U.S. _____, 190 S.Ct. _____,<br>95 L.Ed.2d 127, 144-145 (1987)             | 79, 80, 83 |
| <u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u><br>13 F.L.W. 229 (Fla. Mar. 24, 1988)                                     | 101        |
| <u>Travieso v. State,</u><br>480 So.2d 100 (Fla. 4 DCA 1985)<br><u>review denied</u>                       | 77         |
| <u>United States v. Duran DeAmesquita,</u><br>582 F.Supp. 1326 (S.D. Fla. 1984)                            | 53         |
| <u>United States v. Herbert,</u><br>698 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1983)   | 54         |
| <u>United States v. Maskeny</u><br>609 F.2d 183, 190 (5th Cir.)<br><u>cert. denied</u> 447 U.S. 921 (1980) | 55         |
| <u>United States v. Pepe,</u><br>747 F.2d 632, 649 (11th Cir. 1984)  | 50         |
| <u>United States v. Rodriguez,</u><br>776 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985)                                       | 50         |
| <u>United States v. Tuttle,</u><br>779 F.2d 1325, 1327 (11th Cir. 1984)                                    | 53         |
| <u>Wasko v. State,</u><br>505 So.2d 1314, 1317 (Fla. 1987)   | 116        |
| <u>Welty v. State,</u><br>402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)   | 22         |
| <u>White v. Dugger,</u><br>13 F.L.W. 270 (Fla. Apr. 13, 1988)  | 90         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>White v. State,</u><br>446 So.2d 1031, 1036 (Fla. 1984)                              | 25, 45 |
| <u>Whitted v. State,</u><br>362 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1978)                                   | 77     |
| <u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u><br>391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770<br>20 L.Ed.2d 368 (1968) | 113    |

| <u>STATUTE</u>                                  | <u>PAGE</u>       |
|---|-------------------|
| Section 40.01, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)         | 63                |
| Section 40.013 <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)         | 63                |
| Section 40.015, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>               | 56, 57,<br>58, 62 |
| Section 90.801 (2)(c), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985) | 71                |
| Section 781.04, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>               | 110               |
| Section 905.01(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u>            | 57, 58            |
| Section 921.141, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>              | 110, 111,<br>112  |
| Section 922.10, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>               | 110               |

OTHER AUTHORITY

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Administrative Order No. 1.006 - 1/80  | 49, 56, 58  |
| Article III, §11(a)(1), (5), (6),<br>Article I, §§16, 11<br>Article V, §§2, 6(b),<br><u>Florida Constitution</u> | 58, 62, 63  |
| <u>Fla.R.Crim.P.</u> 3.300(c)  | 66          |
| ch. 76-114, <u>Laws of Florida</u>   | 56          |
| 28 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1861   | 54          |
